

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

City of Santa Monica,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, et al.,
Respondents and Plaintiffs.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge
Presiding
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)
kishenkman@shenkmanhughes.com
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN 319536)
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com

SHENKMAN & HUGHES
28905 Wright Road
Malibu, CA 90265
(310) 457-0970

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)
robertrubinsf@gmail.com
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN
237 Princeton Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415)298-4857

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents
(additional counsel listed on following page)*

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)
mballer@gbdhlegal.com
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
lho@gbdhlegal.com
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)
abellows@gbdhlegal.com
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN, DARDARIAN & HO
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800
Fax: (510) 835-1417

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)
rrparris@parrislawyers.com
Ellery S. Gordon (SBN 316655)
egordon@parrislawyers.com
PARRIS LAW FIRM
43364 10th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93534
Tel: (661) 949-2595
Fax: (661) 949-7524

Milton Grimes (SBN 59437)
miltgrim@aol.com
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES
3774 West 54th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90043
(323) 295-3023

Paul Hoffman (SBN 71244)
John Washington (SBN 315991)
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS & HOFFMAN, LLP
11543 W. Olympic Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 396-0731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	14
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
A. Pretrial Proceedings	18
B. Trial	18
C. Post-Trial Proceedings and Judgment.....	19
III. THE EVIDENCE AND SUPERIOR COURT'S FINDINGS	21
A. CVRA	21
1. Racially Polarized Voting	22
2. Probative But not Necessary Factors Establishing a Violation of the CVRA	28
3. Remedies for Vote Dilution	30
B. Equal Protection	32
1. Disparate Impact	33
2. Discriminatory Intent.....	35
a. 1946	35
b. 1992	36
c. Findings of Intentional Discrimination	38
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	42
A. CVRA	42

B.	Equal Protection	44
C.	This Is Not a “Cold Record” Case.....	44
V.	ARGUMENT	45
A.	The Superior Court Properly Found Appellant’s Elections Violate the CVRA.	45
1.	The Superior Court Properly Focused on City Council Elections Involving At Least One Latino Candidate.	48
2.	The Superior Court Properly Focused on the Latino Candidates Preferred by Latino Voters.....	51
3.	The Superior Court Properly Identified Latino-Preferred Candidates; It is Appellant’s Rigid Mechanical Approach That Is Contrary to Law.....	53
4.	Focusing on the Most Probative Evidence, the Superior Court Correctly Found that Latino-Preferred Candidates Usually Lose.....	60
5.	Tony Vazquez Was Defeated in 1994 By the Bloc Vote of Non-Latinos.	61
6.	The Superior Court Properly Considered Evidence of the Factors Listed in Section 14028(e).	62
7.	The Superior Court Properly Found Appellant’s At-Large System Dilutes the Latino Vote.....	63

B.	The Superior Court’s Application of the CVRA Does Not Violate the California or U.S. Constitutions.....	67
C.	The Superior Court’s Finding of Disparate Impact Was Correct.	69
1.	Disparate Impact Can Be Established in a Variety of Ways.....	69
2.	Latinos’ Consistent Electoral Failures, Appellant’s Unresponsiveness to the Latino Community, and the Dilution of the Latino Vote, Each Demonstrate Disparate Impact.	73
3.	A Majority-Minority District Is Not Necessary to Show Disparate Impact.....	75
4.	Appellant’s Speculation About What Might Have Happened In the Absence of Its Discriminatory Actions, Does Not Undermine the Superior Court’s Finding of Disparate Impact.	77
D.	The Superior Court Thoroughly Considered and Correctly Decided the Factual Issue of Appellant’s Discriminatory Intent.....	80
1.	The Substantial Evidence of Discriminatory Intent Relied Upon by the Superior Court	81
2.	This Court Should Not Reweigh the Evidence Based on Appellant’s Incomplete and Misleading Description of Some of the Evidence Considered By the Superior Court.	86

E. The Superior Court Correctly Implemented a Remedy When Appellant Failed to Propose Any Remedy At All.	92
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	96
PROOF OF SERVICE	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Court Decisions	
<i>Flores v. Axxis Network & Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 802	45
<i>Guimei v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 689	43
<i>Horsford v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Ackerman</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 191	45
<i>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920	38, 43
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d, 168, 180	77
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491.....	45
<i>Quintanilla v. Dunkelman</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 95	43
<i>Rey v. Madera Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1223	17, 21
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660	17, 21, 65, 67

Federal Court Decisions

<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 818 F.3d 493.....	82, 84, 85, 87
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> (S.D. Ala. 1982) 542 F.Supp. 1070	70, 80
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 461 F.3d 1011.....	49
<i>Broward Citizens for Fair Dists. v. Broward County</i> (S.D. Fla., Apr. 3, 2012, No. 12-60317-CIV) 2012 WL 1110053.....	76
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Com'rs of Chattanooga</i> (E.D. Tenn. 1989) 722 F.Supp. 380	80
<i>Buskey v Oliver</i> (M.D. Fla. 1983) 565 F.Supp. 1473	74
<i>Campos v. Baytown</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1240.....	51
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> (C.D. Cal. 2002) 211 F.Supp.2d 1208.....	52
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 496.....	57, 58
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1232.....	55, 56, 57
<i>Com. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> (N.D. Ill., Nov. 1, 2011, No. 1:11-CV-5065) 2011 WL 5185567	76

<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 445 F.3d 1113.....	49
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1298 (C.D. Cal. 1990), aff'd, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 918 F.2d 763.....	75, 76, 89
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 461	31, 66
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 863 F.2d 1407.....	52, 65
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> (N.D. Ill. 1993) 824 F.Supp. 786	56, 57, 59, 61
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2019) No. 19-55275, 2019 U.S.App. LEXIS 35992	68
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 541	81
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd.</i> (3d Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 1103	58
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> (11th Cir. 2000) 204 F.3d 1335.....	76, 77
<i>Lowery v. Deal</i> (N.D. Ga. 2012) 850 F.Supp.2d 1326	76, 77
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> (5th Cir. en banc 1993) 999 F.2d 831.....	50

<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade County</i> (11th Cir. 1990) 908 F.2d 1540.....	55, 59, 61, 62
<i>N.C. NAACP v. McCrory</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 831 F.3d 204.....	32, 80, 81
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> (W.D. Tex. 2017) 253 F.Supp.3d 864	75
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 613.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria,</i> 160 F.3d 543.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rural West Tenn. African American Affairs Council v.</i> <i>Sundquist</i> (W.D. Tenn. 1998) 29 F.Supp.2d 448.....	50
<i>Skorepa v. City of Chula Vista</i> (S.D. Cal. 1989) 723 F.Supp. 1384.....	76
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> (E.D. Ark. 1988) 687 F.Supp. 1310, aff'd, 488 U.S. 988	58
<i>Teague v. Attala County</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 283.....	26, 52
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Blaine County</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 363 F.3d 897.....	50, 66
<i>U.S. v. Euclid City School Bd.</i> (N.D. Ohio 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 740	67

<i>U.S. v. Village of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411	67
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> (4th Cir. 1981) 664 F.2d 913.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 755.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. City of Texarkana</i> (8th Cir. 1994) 32 F.3d 1265.....	93

State Statutes

California Voting Rights Act, Elections Code

§§14025-14032.....	<i>passim</i>
§14026.....	22, 62
§14026(c).....	94
§14027.....	16, 64
§14028(a)	45, 48, 63
§14028(b)	15, 48
§14028(c).....	64, 77, 90
§14028(e)	<i>passim</i>
§14029.....	93, 95
§14031.....	77

Elec. Code

§10010.....	92, 93, 94
§10010(a), (b) & (d)(1)	94
§21620.....	69

Federal Statutes

Federal Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended,
52 U.S.C. § 10301, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a) 44

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Equal Protection clause, Art. I, §7 18

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 75

California Legislative Authorities

Assembly Bill 277 (2015) 69

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No.
976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 9,
2002 54
